MARCUS SANDERS, : Petitioner, : vs. : STATE OF FLORIDA, : Respondent. :

Case No. SC09-1729

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA SECOND DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RICHARD J. SANDERS Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0394701

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE WHETHER IT WAS ERROR TO INCLUDE AS "ADDITIONAL OFFENSES" ON PETITIONER'S CPC SCORESHEET OFFENSES THAT WERE NO LONGER "PENDING BEFORE THE COURT FOR SENTENCING" BECAUSE PETITIONER HAD COMPLETED THE TERMS OF PROBATION ON THOSE OFFENSES
I. SECTION 948.06(1) DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT OFFENSES NO LONGER PENDING FOR SENTENCING MUST STILL BE SCORED AS ADDITIONAL OFFENSES AT VOP SENTENCINGS
II. A COURT IS NOT REQUIRED TO USE THE ORIGINAL SCORESHEET AT A VOP SENTENCING15
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
APPENDIX <u>Sanders v. State</u> , 16 So. 3d 232 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)A-1-5

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

State Cases

Adekunle v. State, 916 So.2d 950, 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	4
<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	17
<u>Brasfield v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	17
<u>Carrigan v. State</u> , 873 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	17
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	16
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	16
Holmes v. State, 722 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	17
<u>Merkt v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	17
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 1211, 1214 (Fla. 2005)	20
Moses v. State, 13 So. 3d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	4, 15
<u>Pfeiffer v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	16
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 81, 82-83 (Fla. 1994)	4, 17
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 16 So. 3d 232, 235-36 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	passim
<u>State v. Alberto</u> , 847 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	15
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 905 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 2005)	21
<u>State v. Lamar</u> , 659 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1995)	15
<u>Tito v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	17
